

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC05-2170

CHRISTOPHER MORRISON,

Petitioner,

v.

ELEONORA BIANCA ROOS,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

O'HARA SPRADLEY, P.A.
4811 Beach Boulevard
Suite 303
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Telephone (904) 346-3166
Facsimile (904) 346-5445

-and-

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
A. The driver alone has the duty of care in the control and operation of a vehicle	9
B. The only duty imposed on passengers is that of using due care for <i>their own self-protection</i> unless the passenger has <i>control</i> over the driver	11
C..... The First District’s decision	18
D. The First District’s “acting in concert” reference also provides no basis for creating liability on anadvice-providing passenger.	26
E.No “joint enterprise” theory should be considered.	36
F. Expanding the liability of automobile passengers has profound public policy implications.	39
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Acadia Partners, L.P. v. Tompkins</i> ,759 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	28
<i>Adams v. Morris</i> , 584 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1979)	42
<i>Aebischer v. Reidt</i> ,704 P.2d 531 (Ore. App. 1985)	31,
<i>Akins v. Hamblin</i> , 237 Kan. 742, 703 P.2d 771 (1985)	15,
<i>American Automobile Assoc. v. Tehrani</i> ,508 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	40
<i>Anthony v. Kiefner</i> ,96 Kan. 194, 150 P. 524 (1915)	15
<i>Barfield v. Langley</i> ,432 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	18
<i>Bellere v. Madsen</i> ,114 So. 2d 619 (Fla.1959)	9
<i>Bessett v. Hackett</i> ,66 So. 2d 694 (Fla.1953)	13,
<i>Bilams v. Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 371 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	10
<i>Bonds v. Fleming</i> , 539 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	40

<i>Brandjord v. Hopper,</i>	688 A.2d 721 (Pa. App. 1997)	29
<i>Budgen v. Brady,</i>	103 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 105 So.2d 793 (Fla.1958)	10
<i>Cecil v. Hardin,</i> 575 S.W.2d 268 (Tenn.1978).....		15
<i>Clark v. Mincks,</i>	364 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1985)	15
<i>Clayton v. McCullough,</i>	670 A.2d 710 (Pa. App. 1996)	30
<i>Coast Cities Coaches v. Donat,</i>	106 So.2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)	10
<i>Coffman v. Kennedy,</i>	74 Cal.App.3d 28, 141 Cal.Rptr. 267 (1977)	15
<i>Conley v. Boyle Drug Company,</i>	477 So.2d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	28
<i>Conner v. Southland Corporation,</i>	240 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	12,
<i>Cooper v. Bondoni,</i>	841 P.2d 608 (Ok. App. 1992)	33,
<i>Coopman v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,</i>	508 N.W.2d 610 (Wis. 1993)	43
<i>Cully v. Bianca,</i>	231 Cal. Rptr. 279 (Cal. App. 1986)	30

<i>Danos v. St. Pierre,</i>	383 So.2d 1019 (La.App.1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 So.2d 633 (La.1981)	15
<i>Dennison v. Klotz,</i>	532 A.2d 1311, 1315-1316 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987)	15,
<i>Dicranian v. Foster,</i>	45 A.2d 650 (Vt. 1946)	43
<i>Dixie Farms, Inc. v. Timmons,</i>	323 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> 336 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1976)	25
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Keilen,</i>	183 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	12,
<i>Florida Motor Lines v. Hill,</i>	137 So. 169 (Fla. 1931)	40
<i>Florida Power & Light Company v. Polackwich,</i>	677 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	38
<i>Frye v. Baskin,</i>	231 N.W.2d 630 (Mo. 1950)	43
<i>Fugate v. Galvin,</i>	84 Ill.App.3d 573, 406 N.E.2d 19 (1980)	15,
<i>Gavel v. Griton,</i>	183 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	41
<i>Goldberg v. Florida Power & Light,</i>	899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Green v. Atlantic Co.,</i>	61 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1952)	11

<i>Greenie v. Nashua Buick Co.</i> ,	159 A. 817 (N.H. 1932)	43
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> ,	705 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir.1983)	28
<i>Hale v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,	639 P.2d 203 (Utah 1981)	15
<i>Halenda v. Habitat for Humanity International, Inc.</i> ,	125 F. Supp. 2d. 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	22,
<i>Hasha v. Calcasieu Parish Police Jury</i> ,	651 So. 2d 865 (La. App. 1995)	41
<i>Heick v. Bacon</i> ,	561 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1997)	29
<i>Henley v. Carter</i> ,	63 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1953)	40
<i>Hession v. Liberty Asphalt Products, Inc.</i> ,	235 N.E.2d 17 (Ill. App. 1968)	42
<i>Hetterle v. Chido</i> ,	400 N.W.2d 324 (Mich. 1987)	42
<i>Hurt v. Freeland</i> ,	589 N.W.2d 551 (N.D. 1999)	29
<i>Jackson v. Reardon</i> ,	392 So.2d 956 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	9
<i>Jagneaux v. Louisiana Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</i> ,	771 So. 2d 109 (La. App. 2000)	22,

<i>Jones v. Kasper,</i>	33 N.E.2d 816 (Ind. 1941)	43
<i>Kane v. Portwood,</i>	573 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	36,
<i>Kaplan v. Wolff,</i>	198 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	41
<i>Keilen v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.,</i>	183 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	14
<i>Kelly v. Lowney & Williams,</i>	126 P.2d 486 (Mont. 1942)	43
<i>Kerfoot v. Waychoff,</i>	501 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1987)	19,
<i>Kilgus v. Kilgus,</i>	495 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	28
<i>Knudsen v. Hanlan,</i>	36 So. 2d 192 (1948)	12,
<i>Lazofsky v. City of New York,</i>	254 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. App. 1964)	42
<i>Lego v. Schmidt,</i>	805 P.2d 1119 (Colo. App. 1991)	17
<i>Lennard v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</i>	649 So. 2d 1114 (La. App. 1995)	23,
<i>Levangie v. Gutterson,</i>	194 N.E. 79 (Mass. 1935)	43

<i>Lind v. Slowinski,</i>	450 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. App. 1990)	30
<i>Loftin v. Bryan,</i>	63 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1953)	40
<i>Lombardo v. Hoag,</i>	269 N.J.Super. 36, 634 A.2d 550 (1993)	16
<i>Maloney v. Williams,</i>	732 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	40
<i>Manley v. Horton,</i>	414 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. 1967)	42
<i>Martin v. New Orleans Public Service,</i>	553 So. 2d 994 (La. App. 1989)	23
<i>Martino v. Leiva,</i>	133 Ill.App.3d 1006, 479 N.E.2d 955 (1985)	15
<i>Martinson v. Cagle,</i>	454 So. 2d 1383 (Ala.1984)	15
<i>Matheny v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.,</i>	65 S.E.2d 368 (N.C. 1951)	42
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</i>	593 So.2d 500 (Fla.1992)	2, 5
<i>McGlothlin v. Wiles,</i>	207 Kan. 718, Syl. ¶ 1, 487 P.2d 533 (1971)	16
<i>Miami Paper Co. v. Johnston,</i>	58 So. 2d 869 (Fla.1952)	10,

<i>Mitchem v. Gabbert,</i>	31 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. 2000)	38
<i>Mountain West Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. Hunt;</i>	82 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Wyo. 2000)	16,
<i>Moya v. Warren,</i>	88 N.M. 565, 544 P.2d 280 (1975)	15,
<i>Olson v. Ische,</i>	343 N.W.2d 284 (Minn.1984)	15,
<i>Osgood Industries, Inc. v. Schlau,</i>	654 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	40
<i>Pages v. Dominguez,</i>	652 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	40
<i>Pittman v. Frazer,</i>	129 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Price v. Halstead,</i>	355 S.E.2d 380 (W.Va.1987)	15,
<i>Prough v. Olmstead,</i>	619 N.Y.S.2d 404 (N.Y. App. 1994)	43
<i>Public Service Mut. Ins. Co. V. Slating,</i>	448 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. App. 1982)	42
<i>Red Ball Motor Freight, Inc. v. Arnspiger,</i>	449 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. App. 1970)	42
<i>Reiter v. Grober,</i>	173 Wis. 493, 181 N.W. 739 (1921)	15

<i>Roos v. Morrison,</i>	913 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	1
<i>Sanke v. Bechina,</i>	576 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. App. 1991)	32,
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. White,</i>	930 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1996)	33,
<i>Shinn v. Allen,</i>	984 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. App. 1998)	29
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.,</i>	819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Sisam v. Brantley,</i>	366 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	13,
<i>Sledge v. Continental Cas. Co.,</i>	639 So. 2d 805 (La. App. 1994)	41
<i>Sloan v. Flack,</i>	150 So.2d 646 (La.App.1963)	15,
<i>Slutter v. Homer,</i>	223 A.2d 141 (Md. App. 1966)	42
<i>Smart v. Masker,</i>	113 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	41
<i>Snyder v. Bergeron,</i>	501 So. 2d 291 (La. App. 1987)	42
<i>State Farm Automobile Ins. Co. v. Maher,</i>	798 So. 2d 300 (La. App. 2001)	25

<i>Stock v. Fife,</i>	13 Mass.App.Ct. 75, 430 N.E.2d 845 (1982)	11,
<i>Tatlock v. Nathanson,</i>	169 F.Supp. 151 (D. Del. 1959)	41-
<i>Tellechea v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.,</i>	530 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	19
<i>Tucker v. Albert Rice Furniture Sales, Inc.,</i>	367 S.E.2d 427 (S.C. app. 1988)	42
<i>Union Bus Co. v. Smith,</i>	140 So. 631 (Fla. 1932)	41
<i>Vetter v. Morgan,</i>	913 P.2d 1200 (Kan. App. 1995)	34,
<i>Walker v. Grant,</i>	314 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1970)	10
<i>Wallace v. National Fisheries, Inc.,</i>	768 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	9
<i>WED Transportaton Systems, Inc. v. Beauchamp,</i>	616 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	19
<i>Welc v. Porter,</i>	450 Pa.Super. 112, 675 A.2d 334 (1996)	17,
<i>Wheeler v. Murphy,</i>	452 S.E.2d 416 (W. Va. 1994)	43
<i>Whiteside v. Harvey,</i>	239 P.2d 989 (Colo. 1952)	42

Winner v. Sharp,43 So. 2d 634 (Fla.1949) 10

Winslow v. Brown, 125 Wis.2d 327, 371 N.W.2d 417 (Wis. App.1985) 15,

Yokom v. Rodriguez,41 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1949) 37,

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Annotation: Modern Status of Rule Imputing Motor Vehicle
Driver’s Negligence to Passenger on Joint Venture Theory,
3 ALR 5th 1 39

Fla. Stat. § 316.1985(1)..... 10

Fla. Stat. § 317.731 (1967)..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 320.59, repealed by Laws 1972, c. 72-1, § 1 36

Section 876, Restatement (Second) of Torts 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
